

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

In re REMICADE ANTITRUST LITIGATION) Civil Action No. 2:17-cv-04326-KSM
_____) **(Consolidated)**
This Document Relates To:) CLASS ACTION
INDIRECT PURCHASER ACTIONS.) The Honorable Karen S. Marston
_____)
PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF UNCONTESTED
MOTION FOR AN ORDER:
(1) CERTIFYING A SETTLEMENT
CLASS; (2) GRANTING PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT; (3) APPOINTING CLASS
COUNSEL; (4) APPOINTING A
SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR AND
ESCROW AGENT; (5) APPROVING THE
FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE TO
THE SETTLEMENT CLASS;
(6) PRELIMINARILY APPROVING THE
PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND
DISTRIBUTION; AND (7) SCHEDULING
A FAIRNESS HEARING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims	2
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS	3
IV. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED.....	4
A. The Standard for Certification of a Settlement Class	4
B. Rule 23(a) Is Satisfied.....	6
1. Numerosity Is Satisfied.....	6
2. Commonality Is Satisfied.....	6
3. Typicality Is Satisfied	8
4. Adequacy Is Satisfied	8
C. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Satisfied.....	9
1. Common Legal and Factual Questions Predominate for Plaintiffs’ Claims	9
2. A Rule 23(b)(3) Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication.....	11
D. This Court Should Appoint Robbins Geller Rudman & Dowd LLP as Class Counsel.....	13
V. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS SUFFICIENTLY FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE TO WARRANT PRELIMINARY APPROVAL AND AUTHORIZE DISSEMINATION OF NOTICE.....	13
A. The Role of Preliminary Approval in the Settlement Evaluation Process.....	13
B. Review of the Applicable Factors Favors Preliminary Approval of This Settlement	16
1. The Settlement Is the Product of Arms-Length Negotiations Conducted by Highly Experienced Antitrust Litigators Who Adequately Represented the Class and Were Informed by the Extensive Discovery Completed in This Case.....	16

	Page
2. The Relief Provided Is Adequate and Will Be Fairly Allocated Using a Methodology Like that Approved and Used in Similar Cases	17
a. The Amount of the Relief Is Adequate, Especially Considering the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal	18
b. The Proposed Method of Processing Class-Member Claims and Distributing Relief to the Class Is Fair and Effective	18
c. The Additional Factors Related to the Adequacy of Relief Raise No Issues	19
C. The Proposed Plan of Allocation and Distribution Is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate	20
VI. THE PROPOSED NOTICE PROGRAM SHOULD BE APPROVED	21
A. The Proposed Class Notice Program Provides for a Reasonable Manner of Notice Calculated to Reach Class Members	22
B. The Proposed Form of Class Notice Adequately Informs Class Members of Their Rights in This Action	23
C. The Court Should Appoint Gilardi & Co., LLC, as Settlement Administrator	23
VII. THIS COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE FOR FINAL APPROVAL.....	24
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	7, 8
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Curiale v. Lenox Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 07-1432, 2008 WL 4899474 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2008).....	14, 16
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Esslinger v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , No. 10-3213, 2012 WL 5866074 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2012).....	17
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996) <i>aff'd sub nom. Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	16
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	20
<i>In re Abbott Labs. Norvir Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. C 04-1511 CW, 2007 WL 1689899 (N.D. Cal. June 11, 2007)	5
<i>In re Amtrak Train Derailment</i> , No. 15-md-2654, 2016 WL 1359725 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 6, 2016)	5
<i>In re Bulk (Extruded) Graphite Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. Civ. 02-6030 (WHW), 2006 WL 891362 (D.N.J. Apr. 4, 2006)	6

	Page
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	5
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5, 10
<i>In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable</i> , 656 F. App'x 8 (3d Cir. 2016)	12
<i>In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2034, 2018 WL 4252463 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 5, 2018)	5
<i>In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.</i> , 322 F.R.D. 188 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	8
<i>In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-md-1912, 2014 WL 285076 (E.D. Pa. Jan 24, 2014)	8
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Pa. 1999)	8
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 207 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	5, 7, 11
<i>In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001)	17
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 16, 2009).....	11
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 197 (E.D. Pa. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)	6, 7, 9, 11

	Page
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	15
<i>In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-md-02521-WHO, 2017 WL 679367 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2017).....	5
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002).....	5
<i>In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Modafinil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 837 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2016), <i>as amended</i> (Sept. 29, 2016).....	6, 11
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 168 (D. Mass. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	5
<i>In re NFL Players' Concussion Inj. Litig.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 191 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	14, 15
<i>In re NFL Players Concussion Inj. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>In re NFL Players Concussion Inj. Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016), <i>as amended</i> (May 2, 2016).....	8, 11, 23
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-md-2002, 2016 WL 3584632 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2016)	5, 10, 11
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 828083, 2014 WL 828083 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2014).....	15
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	7, 21, 22
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....	5

	Page
<i>In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. Civ. 02-2007 FSH, 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005)	5
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>In re Shop-Vac Mktg. & Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , No. 4:12-md-2380, 2016 WL 3015219 (M.D. Pa. May 26, 2016)	5
<i>In re Solodyn (Minocycline Hydrochloride) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-md-02503 2017 WL 4621777 (D. Mass. Oct. 16, 2017).....	5
<i>In re TriCor Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-360-SLR, 2009 WL 3460769 (D. Del. Oct. 28, 2009)	5
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002).....	10
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10, 12, 16
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 126 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	5, 7, 8, 12
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1559 4:03-MD-015, 2004 WL 3671053 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 20, 2004)	22
<i>Jackson v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 168 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	6
<i>McAlarnen v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , No. 09-1737, 2010 WL 365823 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2010)	17
<i>McDonough v. Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.J.</i> , 641 F. App'x 146 (3d Cir. 2015)	16

	Page
<i>McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	12
<i>Melhing v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	20
<i>Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. Civ.A.00-6222, 2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005)	5, 23
<i>Stechert v. Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , No. 17-0784-KSM, 2021 WL 5235221 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2021) (Marston, J.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Szczubelek v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 215 F.R.D. 107 (D.N.J. 2003).....	6
<i>Thomas v. NCO Fin. Sys.</i> , No. CIV.A.00-5118, 2002 WL 1773035 (E.D. Pa. July 31, 2002).....	14
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	10
<i>Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Warner Holdings Co. III, Ltd.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 349 (D.D.C. 2007).....	5
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 2:18-cv-02357-KSM (E.D. Pa.).....	3
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> 564 U.S. 338, 350, 359 (2011).....	7
<i>Wood v. Saroj & Manju Invs. Phila. LLC</i> , No. 19-2820-KSM, 2020 WL 7711409 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2020)	4, 9, 19

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23 *passim*
 Rule 23(a)..... 4, 5, 6
 Rule 23(a)(2).....6
 Rule 23(a)(3).....8
 Rule 23(a)(4).....8, 9, 13
 Rule 23(b)4, 5
 Rule 23(b)(3).....5, 9, 10, 11
 Rule 23(b)(3)(A)11
 Rule 23(b)(3)(B)11
 Rule 23(b)(3)(C)11
 Rule 23(b)(3)(D)5, 11
 Rule 23(c)(2).....22, 23
 Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....23
 Rule 23(c)(3).....23
 Rule 23(e)..... *passim*
 Rule 23(e)(1).....4, 15
 Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....21
 Rule 23(e)(2).....14, 15, 16
 Rule 23(e)(2)(A)16, 17
 Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....16, 17, 22
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C).....17
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....19
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....19
 Rule 23(e)(2)(D)17, 19
 Rule 23(e)(3).....15
 Rule 23(g)9, 13
 Rule 23(g)(1)(A).....13

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2005)
 §21.632.....4
